

No. 19-123

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, ET AL.

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit*

**BRIEF OF DOROTHY FRAME, ANNLEE POST
& THE NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK LEGAL
DEFENSE FOUNDATION, INC. AS *AMICI CU-
RIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

BRUCE N. CAMERON

Counsel of Record

BLAINE L. HUTCHISON

FRANK D. GARRISON

c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO

WORK LEGAL DEFENSE

FOUNDATION, INC.

8001 Braddock Road, Ste. 600

Springfield, VA 22160

(703) 321-8510

bnc@nrtw.org

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Court Should Overrule <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i>	6
A. <i>Smith</i> Conflicts with the Text of the Free Exercise Clause.....	7
B. <i>Smith</i> Conflicts with the Original Understanding of Free Exercise	9
1. <i>Smith</i> is Irreconcilable with the Intellectual Context and Understanding of Religious Liberty at the Founding.....	9
2. <i>Smith</i> is Irreconcilable with the Free Exercise Principle Developed in the Colonies	11
3. <i>Smith</i> is Irreconcilable with the Free Exercise Principle Found in Early State Constitutions	14
i. The State Free Exercise Clauses Created Substantive Protection from General Laws	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
ii. The Limiting Provisos in State Free Exercise Clauses Did Not Mean Every General Law	16
iii. The Lack of a Limiting Proviso in the Federal Free Exercise Clause Suggests Limitations Only Exist by Necessity ..	17
4. <i>Smith</i> is Irreconcilable with the Application of the Free Exercise Principle by Colonial and State Governments.....	18
C. <i>Smith</i> Conflicts with the Purpose of the Free Exercise Clause to Prevent Persecution and Preserve Religious Liberty	21
1. Religious Liberty Requires Protection from Generally Applicable Laws	22
2. Religious Liberty Requires Protection from the Political Process	24
D. <i>Smith</i> Unjustifiably Abandons the Court’s Constitutional Role.....	26
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	4, 24
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores,</i> 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	14
<i>EEOC. v. Univ. of Detroit,</i> 904 F.2d 331 (6th Cir. 1990).....	1
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	1
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	24
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n,</i> 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	25
<i>Reed v. Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am.,</i> 569 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Sherbert v. Verner,</i> 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	13
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison,</i> 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	29, 30
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	13
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	28, 29

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	7, 8, 26
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	7
U.S. Const. amend. V	7
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Blaine L. Hutchison, <i>Protecting Religious Pluralism: How the Liberty That Supports Same-Sex Marriage Protects Religious Convictions</i> , 30 Regent U. L. Rev. 461 (2018).....	24
Bruce N. Cameron & Blaine L. Hutchison, <i>Thinking Slow About Abercrombie & Fitch: Straightening Out the Judicial Confusion in the Lower Courts</i> , 46 Pepp. L. Rev. 471 (2019)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Christopher C. Lund, <i>A Matter of Constitutional Luck: The General Applicability Requirement in Free Exercise Jurisprudence</i> , 26 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 627 (2003)	21, 22
<i>Daniel</i> 6:7–9.....	3
Douglas Laycock, <i>Religious Liberty and the Culture Wars</i> , 2014 U. Ill. L. Rev. 839 (2014)	22–24
Douglas Laycock, <i>Religious Liberty As Liberty</i> , 7 J. Contemp. Legal Issues 313 (1996)	22
Douglas Laycock, <i>Text, Intent, and the Religion Clauses</i> , 4 Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 683 (1990).....	28
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Religious Exemption Debate</i> , 11 Rutgers J. L. & Religion 139 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 1993 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 221 (1993)	25, 26
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Remnants of Free Exercise</i> , 1990 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1.....	6–8, 22–23
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Accommodation of Religion: An Update and A Response to the Critics</i> , 60 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 685 (1992).....	6, 29
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990).....	8, 21, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Freedom from Persecution or Protection of the Rights of Conscience?: A Critique of Justice Scalia’s Historical Arguments in City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 39 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 819 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Institutions and Interpretation: A Critique of City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 111 Harv. L. Rev. 153 (1997).....	5
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
Stephen Pepper, <i>Taking the Free Exercise Clause Seriously</i> , 1986 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 299 (1986)	7
Supreme Ct. Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Supreme Ct. Rule 37.6	1
